
 

 

 

ANNEX D: RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM AND LIST OF 
QUESTIONS   
 

Consultation on Changes to Permitted Development Rights  
for Development by Telecommunications Code Operators 

RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM 

Please Note this form must be returned with your response to ensure that we 
handle your response appropriately 
 
1. Name/Organisation 

Organisation Name 

Architectural Heritage Society of Scotland 
 
Title  Mr    Ms    Mrs    Miss    Dr        Please tick as appropriate 
 
Surname 

Griffiths 

Forename 

Emma 
 
2. Postal Address 

Riddle’s Court 

322 Lawnmarket 

Edinburgh 

      

Postcode EH1 2PG Phone 0131 557 0019 nationaloffice@ahss.org.uk 
 
3. Permissions  - I am responding as… 

  
 Individual / Group/Organisation    

   
  Please tick as appropriate      

 
 

     
 

 
      

(a) Do you agree to your 
response being made 
available to the public (in 
Scottish Government library 
and/or on the Scottish 
Government web site)? 

Please tick as appropriate 
 Yes    No  

 
(c) The name and address of your 

organisation will be made 
available to the public (in the 
Scottish Government library 
and/or on the Scottish 
Government web site). 
 

(b) Where confidentiality is not 
requested, we will make your 
responses available to the 
public on the following basis 

  Are you content for your 
response to be made 
available? 



 

 

 Please tick ONE of the 
following boxes 

  Please tick as appropriate 
 Yes    No 

 

  
Yes, make my response, 
name and address all 
available 

 
 

    

  or     

 Yes, make my response 
available, but not my 
name and address 

     

  or     

 Yes, make my response 
and name available, but 
not my address 

     

       

(d) We will share your response internally with other Scottish Government 
policy teams who may be addressing the issues you discuss. They may 
wish to contact you again in the future, but we require your permission to do 
so. Are you content for Scottish Government to contact you again in relation 
to this consultation exercise? 

Please tick as appropriate   x Yes  No 

 
 



 

 

 
 
List of questions  
 
 
Question 1 
a) Do you agree with the proposal to amend PDR to allow the installation or 
replacement of telegraph poles in designated areas? 
 
No. The replacement of like-for-like poles under PDR may be appropriate if their 
impact would be neutral but the installation of new poles could have adverse 
consequences for some designated areas. If, as the consultation notes, it would  “not 
expect that this relaxation would lead to large numbers of new poles being installed” 
it therefore follows that the required planning permission for new telegraph poles in 
designated areas does not place a heavy burden upon telecommunication operators. 
 
b)  Should there be restrictions on any PDR and if so, what restrictions would 
be appropriate and why? 
 
If PDR are extended to replacement of telegraph poles in designated areas 
replacements should be specifically selected to ‘conserve or enhance’ the area in 
line with Local Development Plans conservation area policies and Article 4 
restrictions relevant to character areas.   
 
If poles are necessary they should be positioned with as little visual impact upon 
buildings and streetscapes, with less obtrusive options explored first, to the rear of 
buildings or within them (eg within spires). 
 
Question 2 
a) Do you agree with the proposed increases to the dimensions of existing 
masts and attached equipment? 
 
No. An increase in dimensions will have greater visual impact upon streetscapes. 
 
b) Do you agree that PDR for such increases should apply to existing masts in 
all, or some, designated areas? 
 
No. Extending the PDR to permit masts to be moved up to 4m within designated 
areas could result in an adverse impact upon historic features within a designated 
area where a site has been carefully agreed to minimise impacts. This could have an 
adverse impact upon architectural features of historic buildings in particular, historic 
streetscapes within conservation areas or disturb undesignated archaeology. 
 
Question 3 
a) Do you agree that Class 67 should refer to antenna systems rather than 
antenna for the purposes of PDR for equipment installed on buildings? 
 
Yes. However the number of systems permitted could result in buildings bristling with 
antennae which could have an adverse impact upon the visual amenity of the built 
environment and therefore detrimental to the Placemaking agenda as set out by the 



 

 

Scottish Government and Architecture and Design Scotland. It could have seriously 
adverse impacts upon conservation areas where there is existing permission if a 
dozen antennae and many more transmission dishes were to be permitted under 
PDR. 
 
b) Should the definition of antenna system include associated equipment 
housing, ancillary equipment (see paragraphs 2.34-2.36 below) or other 
structures? 
 
The items listed in paragraph 2.36 contribute to street clutter. While these may be 
necessary to support antennae, control over their site position and appearance is 
important to maintain the public realm as clutter-free and therefore visually appealing 
as possible. Therefore maintaining control over “clutter” elements is desirable. 
 
Question 4 
a) Do you agree that the criteria setting out the dimensions of antenna should 
be standardised/simplified? 
 
Not if it results in an adverse impact upon historic buildings or conservation areas. 
 
b) Do you agree with the proposal that the distinction between buildings 
over/under 15m be removed? 
 
Not if it results in an adverse impact upon historic buildings or conservation areas. 
 
c) Do you agree with the proposed number of antenna (or antenna systems as 
the case may be) that would be permitted on a single building under PDR? 
 
It is unclear where or not this applies to designated areas, designated buildings or 
buildings generally. It would result in an adverse impact upon listed buildings and 
conservation areas if too many and too large antennae were allowed under PDR: 12 
antennae at 3m would likely have a detrimental impact upon many buildings. 
 
There is inconsistency with the claim in paragraph 2.17 that for an antennae system 
“an operator typically needs three to four antennas and probably several 
transmission dishes” and the proposal in paragraph 2.23 that a “standardised criteria 
could permit four to five antenna systems on any one building”. This could result in 
20 antennae and an unnumbered amount of transmission dishes on one building. 
Without any control over where these are what guarantee can the Scottish 
Government offer that this will never result in an adverse impact on public visual 
amenity? 
 
 
Question 5 
a) Do you agree with the proposed increase in height for antenna on buildings 
from four metres to six metres? 
 
No.  
 
b) If not, please indicate why. 



 

 

 
This would have a cumulatively negative impact upon historic buildings and 
conservation areas. 
 
There would appear to be inconsistency with the last section which suggests 
restricting the height of antennae to 3m. The consultation suggests that an increase 
in height could result in antennae being placed further back from the roof edge but 
without a requirement for taller antennae to be set further back the benefit may not 
be achieved. It does not take into account that roofscapes can be prominent features 
urban areas, often visible from above and  12-20 6m antennae are likely to have an 
adverse visual impact. 
 
While very tall buildings (over 10 storeys) may have the capacity for taller antennae 
these are rare. Edinburgh’s World Heritage Site is a good example where there are 
tall buildings with prominent roofscapes that are highly visible due to the topography 
that would be adversely affected by more, taller, antennae. 
 
 
Question 6 
a) Do you agree that the definition of small antenna be amended to remove the 
restriction that it only applies to point to fixed multi-point systems? 
 
Not if it results in an adverse impact upon historic buildings or conservations areas. 
 
b) Should the restrictions on size be retained or modified? 
 
Retained. 
  
c) Should the maximum size include the mounting? 
 
Mountings and fixings should be included. Poor cabling can have an adverse impact 
upon the appearance of buildings, and their fabric, and guidance should be 
available, emphasizing sensitivity to historic masonry, tooled finishes, and so on. 
 
d) Should the restrictions regarding the number of small antenna on a 
dwellinghouse be amended?  
 
Not if it results in an adverse impact upon historic buildings or conservation areas  
 
e) Should the restrictions on facing roads be removed for dwellinghouses in 
designated areas? 
 
No. Even small antennae can have an adverse impact upon historic buildings. 
Restrictions should remain for listed buildings at least.  Historic Scotland’s guidance 
“Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Fixtures” makes clear that the 
number of fixtures added to a historic building can have a cumulatively adverse 
impact. Further, as technology changes fixtures can become redundant and left 
unmaintained. The impact is not just upon the appearance of a building as it can 
result in damage to the historic fabric even when non ferrous means of attachment 
are used. Subsequent removal will leave holes in the masonry that will result in 



 

 

accelerated deterioration. Historic Scotland’s advice is that telecommunication 
equipment should be fixed “where impact is minimal” i.e. not on principal elevations 
or elevations that face roads. 
 
Question 7 
a) Do you agree that PDR should extend to necessary ancillary equipment?  
 
No. These are sizable and can have adverse impact upon streetscapes unless very 
well positioned. Control over these in conservation areas and in the public realm in 
general remains desirable. 
 
b) Do you agree with the list of items that could be included in the definition? 
 
No Comment. 
 
c) Should any other equipment be added/ removed from the list? 
 
No comment. 
 
Question 8 
a) Do you agree that the time period for emergency apparatus to be located on 
a site should be increased to twelve months?  
 
No. The shorter timescale keeps pressure on the local authority and operator to find 
a permanent solution. Twelve months may result in acceptance of a poor site. 
 
b) If not, should we retain the current provisions or consider a different 
period? 
 
Retain. 
 
c) Should planning authorities have discretion to agree a longer period where 
required? 
 
See Q8 a. 
 
 


